## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE ) NOTICE OF VIOLATION ISSUED ) Docket No. 12-2201A **FILED** TO POWDER RIVER COAL LLC ) SEP 0 5 2012

## ORDER EXTENDING DEQ'S RESPONSE DEADLINE TO OCTOBER 47, 5000 tive Secretary Environmental Quality Council

This Council, having considered the parties' *Joint Motion to Extend Response Filing Deadline*, finds that extending the Response deadline may facilitate settlement discussions, thereby avoiding unnecessary litigation and other costs to the parties and conservation of Council resources.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Parties Joint Motion to Extend Response Filing Deadline is GRANTED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Department of Environmental Quality shall file a response to the amended petition with the EQC on or before October 17, 2012.

DATED this  $\leq day$  of August, 2012.

Tom Coverdale, Chairman Rich Faitserous Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25th St., Rm 1714 Herschler Building Cheyenne, WY 82002 PH: 307-777-7170 Fax: 307-777-6134

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Joe Girardin, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 5<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2012, I served a copy of the foregoing **ORDER EXTENDING DEQ'S RESPONSE DEADLINE TO OCTOBER 17, 2012** by electronic mail to the following:

John Corra Director, DEQ john.corra@wyo.gov

Nancy Vehr Asst. Attorney General Nancy.Vehr@wyo.gov

Steven Dietrich, Administrator Air Quality Division Steve.Dietrich@wyo.gov

Maryt Fredrickson Holland & Hart MLFredrickson@Hollandhart.com LZeringue@hollandhart.com

John Cline Counsel to Powder River Coal, LLC John@johnclinelaw.com

Joe Girardin, Paralegal Environmental Quality Council 122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714 Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134